

No. 03-240

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner

v.

WILLIAM LARSON,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDANT

Team R15
100 Legal Lane
Telephone: 111-222-0000
Facsimile: 111-222-0001

Attorneys for Responden

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	vii
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. THE PASSING OF LOCAL ORDINANCE 1923.....	1
III. THE STOP OF LARSON AND W.M.....	2
IV. THE SEARCH OF LARSON’S APARTMENT.....	3
V. THE SEARCH OF LARSON’S CELL PHONE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT L.O. 1923 IS FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE THE STATE’S SEARCH DOES NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF “THE SPECIAL NEEDS” EXCEPTION TO THE FOURTH AMENDMENT WARRANT REQUIREMENT.....	8
<i>a. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES PROTECTS AGAINST UNREASONABLE SEARCHES AND SEIZURES, AND ONLY IN LIMITED AND SPECIFIC CIRCUMSTANCES CAN THE GOVERNMENT OVERRIDE THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT.....</i>	<i>8</i>

<i>b. THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT MAY BE OVERRIDEN BY THE “SPECIAL NEEDS” EXCEPTION.....</i>	9
<i>i. Non-Law Enforcement Requirement.....</i>	10
<i>ii. Impracticability Requirement.....</i>	12
<i>c. THE STATE FAILS TO PROVE THAT THE PURPOSE OF L.O. 1923 IS SUFFICIENTLY SEPARATE FROM NORMAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AND THAT THE ISSUANCE OF A WARRANT IS IMPRACTICAL, THUS FAILING TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE “SPECIAL NEEDS” EXCEPTION.....</i>	13
<i>i. L.O. 1923 serves primarily law enforcement ends.....</i>	13
<i>ii. The issuance of a warrant is not impractical.....</i>	15
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT MR. LARSON’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED BECAUSE OFFICER NELSON DID NOT HAVE ENOUGH INFORMATION TO REASONABLY BELIEVE THAT W.M. HAD APPARENT AUTHORITY TO CONSENT TO A SEARCH OF MR. LARSON’S APARTMENT AND CELL PHONE.....	17
<i>a. OFFICER NELSON VIOLATED LARSON’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WHEN HE SEARCHED THE APARTMENT WITHOUT ADEQUATE INFORMATION TO REASONABLY BELIEVE THAT W.M. HAD THE COMMON AUTHORITY OF THE PREMISES TO BE SEARCHED.....</i>	18
<i>b. OFFICER NELSON VIOLATED LARSON’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WHEN HE SEARCHED THE CELL PHONE WITHOUT ADEQUATE INFORMATION TO REASONABLY BELIEVE THAT W.M. HAD THE COMMON AUTHORITY OF THE ITEM TO BE SEARCHED.....</i>	20

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Gant, 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....9

Boyd v. United States, 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....9

Camara v. Municipal Court of San Francisco, 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....8

City of Indianapolis v. Edmond, 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....11, 12, 14

Doe v. Prosecutor, 566 F. Supp. 2d 862 (S.D. Ind. 2008).....14, 15, 16

Griffin v. Wisconsin, 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....10, 11, 13

Ferguson v. City of Charleston, 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....11, 14

Flippo v. West Virginia, 528 U.S. 11 (1999).....9

Ill. v. Lidster, 540 U.S. 419 (2004).....12, 14

Ill. v. Rodriguez, 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....6, 17, 18, 19

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....9

Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....9

McNabb v. United States, 318 U.S. 332 (1943).....9

Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab, 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....10, 12, 16

Riley v. California, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....20

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....7

Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n, 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....9, 10, 12, 13

<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	18
<i>United States v. Cos</i> , 498 F.3d 1115 (10th Cir. 2007).....	17, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Guiterrez-Hermosillo</i> , 142 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>United States v. James</i> , 353 F.3d 606, 613 (8th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	9
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 555 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>United States v. Scheets</i> , 188 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	9
<i>United States v. Penney</i> , 587 F.3d 297 (2009).....	18
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 226 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985).....	9
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 600 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>United States v. United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division, et al.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	17
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	9
<u>Statues and Rules</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	8, 15

Other Authorities

Thomas K. Clancy, *The Framers' Intent: John Adams, His Era, and the Fourth Amendment*,
2011 Indiana L.J. (2011).....8
